TOUCH SCREEN
K8046
ILLUSTRATED ASSEMBLY MANUAL  H8046IP-2
Total solder points:  274
Difficulty level: beginner 1�   2�  3� 4� 5 ; advanced
Create your own keyboard with your
personal layout & symbols.
3
CAUTION:
This kit is supplied with a GLASS type keyboard.
BE VERY GENTLE WITH THIS TYPE OF
KEYBOARD, THE SLIGHTEST BENDING WILL BREAK THE GLASS AND COULD CAUSE
INJURY.
A BROKEN KEYBOARD IS NOT COVERED BY THE
 WARRANTY, A NEW KEYBOARD CAN BE ORDERED AT YOUR DEALER.
ORDER CODE: KB020501
IMPORTANT: Since this is a complex assembly with a lot of possibilities, it is advisable to
read through the complete instructions BEFORE starting the actual assembly.
BE WARNED !
!
4
Specifications:
; LED status indication for each key/output
; Each key can be defined as toggle or momentary
; Soft touch, see-through touch panel with 8 keys
; Backlight with dim function
; Unique key-click feedback
; 4 different functions (jumper selectable) :
• Eight independent keys (toggle or momentary selectable)
• Eight radio (rotary simulation) buttons
• Four radio buttons and 4 independent keys
• One key serves as a memory for 7 other keys or “clear all” key fitted.
Features:
y 8 open collector switches: max  50 Volt / 50mA (all outputs)
y Board to wire connectors: 20cm wire.
y Dimensions (including frame):  165x90x35 (depth)
y Usable temperature range: -5°C to +40°C
y Keyboard operating force: 40g. (with R0.8mm test point)
y Keyboard lifetime: 1.000.000 operations with R3mm rubber
y Power supply: 2 x 9VAC or 12VDC /  250mA max.
Options :
À Optional infrared receiver module: IR38DM
À Optional BLUE BACKLIGHT: L-934MBC (8pcs required)
Features & Specifications
5
Assembly hints
1. Assembly  (Skipping this can lead to troubles ! )
Ok, so we have your attention.  These hints will help you to make this project successful.  Read them carefully.
1.1 Make sure you have the right tools:
• A good quality soldering iron (25-40W) with a small tip.
• Wipe it often on a wet sponge or cloth, to keep it clean; then apply solder to the tip, to give it a wet look.  This is called ‘thinning’ and will
protect the tip, and enables you to make good connections.  When solder rolls off  the tip, it needs cleaning.
• Thin raisin-core solder.  Do not use any flux or grease.
• A diagonal cutter to trim excess wires.  To avoid injury when cutting excess  leads, hold the lead so they
cannot fly towards the eyes.
• Needle nose pliers, for bending leads, or to hold components in place.
• Small blade and Phillips screwdrivers.  A basic range is fine.
For some projects, a basic multi-meter is required, or might be handy
1.2 Assembly Hints :
⇒ Make sure the skill level matches your experience, to avoid disappointments.
⇒ Follow the instructions carefully.  Read and understand the entire step before you perform each operation.